NO PACKET MATERIAL FOR THIS
ITEM

EXECUTIVE SESSION



SANTA FE COUNTY
LEGAL DEPARTMENT
MEMORANDUM

To: The Board of County Commissioners
Katherine Miller, County Manager

From: Stephen C, Ross, County AttorneyS’ C } p
Date: January 14, 2013
Re: Proposed Amendment No. 2 to the City/City “First Amended” Joint

Powers Agreement

Recently, Commissioner Anaya attempted to attend a meeting of the Board of Directors
of the Solid Waste Management Authority as the BCC-appointed alternate member. He
was prohibited from serving on the grounds that the Joint Powers Agreement did not
specifically provide for the appointment of alternates.

The JPA provides that board members are “appointed and approved” by the Board of
County Commissioners and the members shall serve “for such period as may be
determined and approved from time to time by the Board of County Commissioners.” In
my judgment, this language is adequate to permit appointment and service of alternates
members, as needed. However, contract counsel for SWMA and SWMA management
apparently disagrees with this assessment,

Accordingly, attached is a proposed amendment to the Joint Powers Agreement that
explicitly permits the appointment of alternate members. Once the amendment bears the
signature of both the City and the County and submiited to the Department of Finance
and Administration, any ambiguity concerning this issue will be removed.

e



Amendment No. 2 to City/County Landfill JPA

AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO
TO CITY/COUNTY LANDFILL
FIRST AMENDED JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO is made and entered into this day of
, 2013 by and between the City of Santa Fe (“City”), the County of Santa
Fe (“County™), and the Santa Fe Solid Waste Management Agency.

WHEREAS, the City and County entered into a Joint Powers Agreement dated December
11, 1995 to provide for the establishment and implementation of the Solid Waste Management
Agency, hereinafter “SWMA”,

WHEREAS, by the First Amended Joint Powers Agreement dated November 1996, the
1995 JPA was amended and superseded,;

WHEREAS, by Amendment Number One dated December 28, 2000, the First Amended
Joint Powers Agreement was amended to reduce the number of members that serve on the
SWMA board from four City Councilors to three and from four County Commissioners to three;

WHEREAS, Section 8.03 of the First Amended Joint Powers Agreement allows
amendments to be made by written agreement executed by the City and County;

WHEREAS, the City and County agree that the First Amended JPA should be amended
to provide for alternate members of the SWMA Board who will serve on the SWMA board in the
absence of a board member.

NOW THEREFORE, it is agreed by the City and County that the First Amended Joint
Powers Agreement be amended as follows:

1. In Section 1.02(a), in the first sentence the words “and two alternates” are inserted
between “members,” and “each.”

2. In Section 1.02(b), in the first sentence the words “and two alternates™ are inserted
between “members,” and “each.”

3. All other provisions of the First Amended Joint Powers Agreement not specifically
amended by Amendment Number One and this Amendment Number Two shall remain in full
force and effect.



City of Santa Fe

Mayor David Coss

Yolanda Y. Vigil, City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Geno Zamora, City Attorney

County of Santa Fe Board of County
Commissioners

Kathleen Holian, Chair

Attest:

Geraldine Salazar, County Clerk

Approved as to form:

3.

Stephen C. Ross, County Attorney

Date:

Date;

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Amendment No. 2 to City/County Landfill JPA.




i

WL A Zrudd

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO
CITY/COUNTY LANDFILL
FIRST AMENDED JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE is made and entered into this 2&  day
of M 20000 by and between the CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICOQ,
herein referred to as “CITY™, the COUNTY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO, herein
referred to as “COUNTY™, and the SANTA FE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
AGENCY, herein referred to as “AGENCY",

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the CITY and the COUNTY enfered into the City/County Landfill
First Amended Joint Powers Agreement on November 18, 1996, attached as Exhibit “A”
and made part of this Amendment, and,

WHEREAS, Section 8.03 Amendment; Effect: Interpretation of the original
Agreement allows amendments to be made by written agreement executed by each of the
CITY and the COUNTY, and,

WHEREAS, it has been necessary to amend the City/County Landfill First
Amended Joint Powers Agreement to reduce the number of board members serving on
the Joint Powers Board, and,

NOW THEREFORE, it is agreed by the CITY, the COUNTY, and the
AGENCY that the City/County Landfill First Amended Joint Powers Agreement be
amended as follows:

1. Page 3, Section 1.02, delete paragraphs (a) and (b} in their ent1rety and nsert the
foliowing in lieu thereof:

(a) Three members, sach of whom shall be a City Councﬂor from a different
elective district within the City, shall be appointed by the City’'s Mayor
with the approval of the City Council, and each of which City members
shall serve for such a period as may be determined from time to time by
the Mayor with the approval of the City Council; and

(b)  Three members, each of whom shall be a County Commissioner,
appointed and approved by the Board of County Commissioners, and each
of which County members shall serve for such a period as may be



determined and approved from time to time by the Board of County
Comrmnissioners.

Except for the ebove Amendment, the original City/County Landfill First
Amended Joint Powers Apreement shall remain in full force and effect unless
expressly amended or modified by the Amendment No.1.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics have set their hands and seal this day and
year set forth below.

SANTA FEWAS—"PE MANAGEMEI\TT AGENCY:

(// é{, s

DATE: __ 2-6-0 (

CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO:

acts

LARK}%?@Q)MA%%

DATE: Yt oo

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

%,

PETER DWYER, CITY ATTORNEY




SANTA FE COUNTY, NEW MEXICO:

Fodeo o d 0. oy

RICHARD A. ANAYA, CHAIR¥IAN

DATE: / ?'/I-\QA =

ATTEST:

blewer %jﬁi«fz /P/L&AO

REBECCA BUSTAMANTE, SANTA FE COUNTY CLERK

(Seal)

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM AND SUFFICIENCY:

STEVE KOPELMAN, SANTA FE COUNTY ATTORNEY

THIS AGREEMENT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY

State of New Mexico

el




SANTA FE COUNTY

LEGAL DEPARTMENT
MEMORANDUM

To: The Board of County Commissioners

Katherine Miller, County Manager
From: Stephen C. Ross, County Attorney 5( Iz
Date: January 17, 2013
Re: Public Hearing; Ordinance No. 2009-02 and the Low Income Property

Tax Rebate

The County has adopted Ordinance No. 2009-02, which implemented the low income
property tax rebate in Santa Fe County. Only one other County, Los Alamos County, has
the rebate in place. Implementation of the rebate by the Board of County Commissioners
was a material term of the Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release of Claims with the
City of Santa Fe (commonly known as the “Annexation Agreement”).

The low income property tax rebate permits persons whose modified gross income is less
than that specified in NMSA 1978, Section 7-2-14.3 to claim the property tax rebate on
the taxpayer's state income tax refurn:

LOW-INCOME TAXPAYER'S PROPERTY TAX REBATE TABLE
Taxpayer's Modified Gross Income Property Tax Rebate

But
Not
Over Over

$0 8,000 75% of property tax liability
8,000 10,000 70% of property tax liability
10,000 12,000 65% of property tax liability
12,000 14,000 60% of property tax liability
14,000 16,000 55% of property tax liability
16,000 18,000 50% of property tax liability
18,000 20,000 45% of property tax liability
20,000 22,000 40% of property tax liability
22,000 24,000 35% of property tax liability.

The rebate is claimed on Form PIT-RC. If a taxpayer's modified gross income is zero,
the taxpayer may claim a tax rebate in the amount shown in the first row of the table. The
tax rebate cannot exceed three hundred fifty dollars per return and, if a return is filed
separately that could have been filed jointly, the tax rebate cannot exceed one hundred



The Board of County Commissioners and Katherine Miller
January 17, 2013
Page 2

seventy-five dollars. A tax rebate will not be allowed for person whose modified gross
income exceeds twenty-four thousand dollars.

The tax rebate may be deducted from the taxpayer's New Mexico income tax liability or,
if the tax rebate exceeds the taxpayer's income tax liability, the excess will be refunded to
the taxpayer.

Prior to December 31 of each year when the ordinance is in effect, the Taxation and
Revenue Department must certify to the county the amount of the loss of income tax
revenue to the State on account of the property tax rebates to taxpayers. The county is
required to prompily promptly pay the amount certified. If a county fails to pay the
amount certified within thirty days of the date of certification, the Department may
enforce collection of the amount by action against the County and may withhold revenue
distributions. The tax rebates paid by the County in recent years have increased to
approximately $500,000 since the rebate program was established in 2009,

The County is authorized to enact a mil levy to pay for the low income property tax
rebate, with the consent of the electorate. Such a mil levy would first require that the
Board of County Commissioners adopt a resolution provided for in NMSA 1978, Section
7-2-14.4(A} (2000). The resolution would propose the question for the voters whether a
property tax at a rate not to exceed one dollar ($1.00) per thousand dollars ($1,000) of
taxable value of property should be imposed for the purpose of providing the necessary
funding for the property tax rebate for low income taxpayers.

An ordinance may only be repealed or repealed in the manner in which it was initially
enacted. Thus, while there is no requirement for a biannual hearing on the continuation
of the law income tax rebate once it is place, changes to the program (amendment or
repeal of the ordinance, or initiation of a mil levy) do require a public hearing. The
public hearing should address those topics, but any comments from the public on the tax
rebate program should be heard.

A copy of Ordinance No. 2009-02 is attached. A notice has been placed in the newspaper
giving notice of the public hearing, as required by Law.



THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIGNERS
OF SANTA FE COUNTY

ORDINANCE NO, 2009- &— . ok

AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE LOW INCOME TAX REBATE; |
ESTABLISHING THE TAX YEARS TO WHICH THE REBATE APPLIES; '
PROVIDING FOR REPEAL FOLLOWING THE PUBLIC HEARING
PROVIDED FOR IN NMSA 1978, SECTION 7-2-14.3 (2003)

2

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF SANTA FE COUNTY :
NEW MEXICO: -

Section One. Creating the Low Income Tax Rebate, The low income tax -
rebate provided by NMSA 1978, Section 7-2-14.3 (2003) shall be and hereby is adopted
in Santa Fe County for the 2009.

800Z/91/¥0 @G3IAUODI¥ N¥I1D DdS

* Section Two. Tax Years to Which Rebate is Applicable. The Low Income =
Tax Rebate created in Section 1 of this Ordinance shall apply to the 2009 tax year and to . ;.
subsequent tax years until repealed as set forth in Section Three of this Ordinance. B

Section Three. Repeal, Repeal of the Low Income Tax Rebate may be
accomplished by ordinance, following the bianhual pubhc hearing described in NMSA
1978, Section 7-2-14.3.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ENACTED this 14th day of April, 2009, by the Board of
County Commissioners of Santa Fe County.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF SANTATFE €@ \

5'7' H.J e

AL TP

Valerie Espinoza, Santa FefCounty ﬁrk T

" COUNTY OF SANTA FE ) BCC ORDINANCE Cor

Approved As To Form: | STATE OF NEW MEXICO PAGES: 1

] ss
| I Hereby Certify That This Instrument Was Filed for
| Record On The 1BTH Day Of April, 2009 at 89:22:26 AN

Stephen C. ROSS COUIItYA d - fnd Was Duly Recorded as Instrument H 1559323
,g \ym“u;, ' Of The Records Of Santa Fe .Co

0\.3 ......... i

f Y - '9 y/ —

E 4 B d € ffice
‘gg' 4 : v =—~ESpinoza
Tl S Santa Fe, NM | !
125 N H

[ N E

fy At &

””*&o "*fe EEP“‘Q *‘i;-r /

@ UNW“E =3 L . e — e e




| (oplIs

]XaU 99S) 8|qe] 9)eqay Xe|
Auadoud s JeAedxe] swoouj
-MO7 3y} YIm adueplodoe Ul
laAedxe) Auadoid awoouI-moj
e se ajegal ay} Jo} 9|qibi|e S|
pue ‘pawie|d slI a)eqal

9y] YoIym JoJ JeaA sjgexe) au)
Bulinp syjuow xis i3se9| je oy
INN Ul Juasaud AjjeaisAyd sepp
‘Jeal

d|gexe} ay)] Buiinp syjuow

XIS UBY} 8JOW 10} UoiNsul

olignd e Jo @jewul ue JON A
-el18)lI] jeuonippy

Jeak a|gexe)

9y} ul @ousplsal Jo aoe|d

ledipuud siy uo Ajjqel|
xe} Ajuadoud e pasnou| A

pue ‘uinjal e s9|i{ A
.lenplaipul

Jayjoue Jo Jjuspuadap B JON 2

'€'¥1-2-1 JO

o) uoipoasqns 0} Juensund

@oueuUIpJo ue pajdope
sey Jeyl Ajunoo e ul

9ouspisal Jo aoe|d [edidulld A

:An1iqibije 1oy eusy)

e VI-¢-L VSIAN

91eqay Xe] Aliadoid awodu|-MmoT




A1ijiget) xey Auadoud o %ge 000V 000°2T
A1ij1ger| xe1 Auadoud jo y%op 000°C¢ 000°0¢
A1lj1ger| xe1 Ausdoud jo ysy 00002 000‘8T
Axljiqger] xel Auradoud Jo %09 000°‘8T 000‘9T
Ailjiqer| xey Auadoud jo y%gg 00091 000 VT
Aljigel| xel Auadoud Jo 909 000 VT 000‘CT
Axtjigel) xex Auadoud Jo %59 000°CT 000°0T
A1iiger| xey Auadoud jo %0/ 00001 0008
Alljigel) xexr Apadoud jo %5/ 000°8S 0$
11v93Y XV1L ALYIdO¥d HIAO 43N0
1ON 1N9g

3|eL 91eqay

Xe] Ajiadoud s, JaAedxe] awodU|-MOT




‘pPajeadal |1nun sieaA

Xe} 1uanbasqns 03 pue OOz JeaA xe1 01 paljdde

pue pajeald sem aleqgal sy -o1edaJ xel Ayiadoud
SW0dUI-MO| 3Y3 paleald Z0-600¢ IUBUIPIO D4S A

‘9dueulpJo AJunod e jo uondope

ysnoJyl ajgejieAe spew aq pjnoys AJunod ay) ui

si9Aedxe) Ajiadoud swodul-mo| uiliyauaq aeqal

xel Aliadoud ay3 yayiaym Jo uonsanb ayi uo

gurieay 21jqnd e 1onpuod ||eys JHg aya ‘pairdope

9JURUIPJO Uk 138}J3 Ul 9AeY J0U sa0p Ajunod e
Yd1ym ui 1eaA passquinu-ppo Aiaas jo Atenuer uj A

:Sluawalinbay Ajuno)

9legay xe] Aliadoid awodu|-Mo7




‘Ajlenuue AJuno) ayi Aq pied Junowe
91eqaJ xel AlJadoud ayy 03 s9seasdul aininy 91ewilsa
PIN02 AJUno) ay3 ‘ssalppe Suljlew AN e Ylm
salladoud O/ QT JO uoIleWIOUI DAOCE Y] UO paseg O
'SSaJppe Suljlew [AIN € Yiim sisaumo Aq paumo
Ajaua.uno ade sanadoud O/ ‘8T ‘uolndwaxa Ajiwe4
4O pesH ay1 Jo4 9|q131|s ssnJadoid 08F0¢ Yl 4O ©
‘uolldwaxs ayl sulwie|d 10U Ajjualind aJe
pue ‘uondwaxs Ajlwed Jo pesaH a3yl SAI9234 p|noI 1.y}
salladoud jennualod o8y 0€ sey Ajpualind Ajuno) ayj o

:ejeq J0ss9assy Aluno) uo pased suolrdwnssy ainin4

21eqay Xe| Aliadoid swooul-moT




008°990°TS 807 2065 870¢ %0T

Ot'cS8S 99/'TTLS 8EVC %8
00G°€99S  *™ LOT'8LYS OT9T **™ %S
0seNSOUSIH — BEsoleqay oAy s91149d01d 10 %

:0] aseaJsoul Aew Aed Ajgissod
PIn02 AlJuno) ay3 unowe ayj uaya ‘a1eqal
oYl wie|d saiiadodid jennuslod O8Y ‘0€ 4O % e §|

- 9leqay xe| Aliadoud
9WOJU|-MOT 9yl 0] Sasealdu| ainind




wsw  S[en T §| W
00T §|000E  Sfe9Ter  § el Lt WEESOw §| T
W0y §foooe  $|%% ST VS A 4 A (3 A

B e oRgd  SWepR | owenu PR JeafENy

J59M07  1SaudiH 3Besany pi oy wnowy

oM

ASYAANS ALYEY XYLINOONI MO
ANNODHVINYS

11041 31Y83 XYL AL¥3A0HA INOONI-MOT

AJO1SIH
91eqgay xe] Aliadoid swodu| Mo



[

'000°08S

01 000°09S 40 ‘%ST 01 % T UBaM1a(] 353Ul

0] 3NUIlU0I pP|NOJ JeaA yoea Aed 03 paiinbal
S AJuno) syl JuNoWe [enuue 3Y1 01 YIMOID) &

'‘AJuno)

9yl Ul @suaplsal jo ade|d jedidulud 419yl aney oym

siaAedxel swodoui-mo| Joj a1egal xel Aluadoud

|ellied e aplaoud o1 soueulpao ue ydope 01 paaude
AJuno) — (seJs|os seT) Juswoau3e JUDWI|IIDS &

:plemio SUIAO|A SUOIIBIDPISUO)

91eqay xe| Aladoid awWodU|-MOT




